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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

PIZZA INN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  March 25,  March 26, 
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
REVENUES:                 

Food and supply sales  $ 10,202  $ 11,131  $ 30,822  $ 33,654 
Franchise revenue   1,195   1,200   3,502   3,579 
Restaurant sales   366   512   1,111   1,069 

   11,763   12,843   35,435   38,302 
                 
COSTS AND EXPENSES:                 

Cost of sales   9,762   11,188   30,147   33,414 
Franchise expenses   619   783   2,037   2,384 
General and administrative expenses   909   1,300   3,956   4,398 
Gain on sale of assets   (6)   —   (570)   (149)
Bad debt   20   100   20   100 
Other income   —   (2)   (179)   — 
Total costs and expenses, net   14   98   (729)   (49)

                 
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   459   (526)   24   (1,845)
 

Interest expense   (2)   (211)   (476)   (579)
                 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   457   (737)   (452)   (2,424)
 

Income tax benefit   —   260   —   856 
                 
NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 457  $ (477)  $ (452)  $ (1,568)

                 
Basic earnings (loss) per common share  $ 0.05  $ (0.05)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.15)

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share  $ 0.05  $ (0.05)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.15)

                 
Weighted average common shares outstanding   10,138   10,138   10,138   10,118 

                 
Weighted average common and potential dilutive common shares

outstanding   10,139   10,138   10,138   10,118 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(In thousands)

                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,   March 25,   March 26, 
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Net income (loss)  $ 457  $ (477)  $ (452)  $ (1,568)
Interest rate swap gain — (net of tax benefit of $0 and ($11) and $0 and ($59),

respectively)   —   31   14   133 
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 457  $ (446)  $ (438)  $ (1,435)

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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PIZZA INN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)
         
  March 25,   June 25,  
  2007   2006  
  (unaudited)     
ASSETS         
         
CURRENT ASSETS         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,115  $ 184 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $349 and $324, respectively   2,424   2,627 
Accounts receivable — related parties   405   452 
Notes receivable, current portion   19   52 
Inventories   1,580   1,772 
Assets held for sale   383   — 
Current deferred income tax asset   458   1,145 
Prepaid expenses and other   166   299 

Total current assets   6,550   6,531 
         
LONG-TERM ASSETS         

Property, plant and equipment, net   941   11,921 
Non-current notes receivable   14   20 
Re-acquired development territory, net   287   431 
Deposits and other   120   98 

  $ 7,912  $ 19,001 

         
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
CURRENT LIABILITIES         

Accounts payable — trade  $ 2,422  $ 2,217 
Accrued litigation expenses   —   2,800 
Other accrued expenses   1,661   1,991 
Current portion of long-term debt   —   8,044 

Total current liabilities   4,083   15,052 
         
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES         

Other long-term liabilities   610   437 
   4,693   15,489 
         
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES         
         
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         

Common Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 26,000,000 shares; issued 15,090,319 shares; and 10,138,494
outstanding in both years   151   151 

Additional paid-in capital   8,571   8,426 
Retained earnings   14,141   14,593 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (14)
Treasury stock at cost

        
Shares in treasury: 4,951,825 in both years   (19,644)   (19,644)

Total shareholders’ equity   3,219   3,512 
  $ 7,912  $ 19,001 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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PIZZA INN, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,   March 25,  March 26, 
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:                 
                 

Net income (loss)  $ 457  $ (477)  $ (452)  $ (1,568)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash provided by (used for)

operating activities:                 
Depreciation and amortization   113   316   561   884 
Deferred rent expense   (12)   1   (9)   32 
Provision for bad debt   20   100   20   100 
Stock compensation expense   48   88   145   285 
Litigation expense accrual   —   —   302   — 
Gain on sale of assets   (6)   (12)   (570)   (159)
Deferred revenue   —   —   196   — 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                 
Notes and accounts receivable   151   296   269   491 
Inventories   (20)   346   192   (79)
Accounts payable — trade   (421)   (49)   205   596 
Accrued expenses   (576)   219   (3,672)   (166)
Prepaid expenses and other   1,066   88   735   158 
Cash provided by (used for) operating activities   820   916   (2,078)   574 

                 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:                 
                 

Proceeds from sale of assets   8   115   11,325   589 
Capital expenditures   —   (850)   (246)   (2,165)

Cash provided by (used for) investing activities   8   (735)   11,079   (1,576)
                 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:                 

Deferred financing costs   —   —   (26)   — 
Change in line of credit, net   —   (235)   —   1,047 
Repayments of long-term bank debt   —   —   (8,044)   (110)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   —   60   —   82 

Cash (used for) provided by financing activities   —   (175)   (8,070)   1,019 
                 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   828   6   931   17 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   287   184   184   173 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 1,115  $ 190  $ 1,115  $ 190 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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PIZZA INN, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

                 
  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  March 25,  March 26,  March 25,  March 26,
  2007  2006  2007  2006
CASH PAYMENTS FOR:                 
                 

Interest  $ —  $ 213  $ 495  $ 580 
Income taxes (refund) paid   (680)   —   (680)   — 

                 
NON CASH FINANCING AND INVESTING ACTIVITIES:                 
                 

Gain on interest rate swap  $ —  $ 47  $ 22  $ 201 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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PIZZA INN, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(1)  The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements of Pizza Inn, Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared without audit pursuant to
the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in the
financial statements have been omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the notes to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements in its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 25, 2006.
Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.

 

  In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary to
fairly present the Company’s financial position and results of operations for the interim periods. All adjustments contained herein are of a normal
recurring nature. Results of operations for the fiscal periods presented herein are not necessarily indicative of fiscal year-end results.

 

(2)  Principles of Consolidation
 

  The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned. All appropriate
inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year
presentation.

 

  Fiscal Year
 

  Fiscal third quarters ended March 25, 2007 and March 26, 2006 both contained 13 weeks.
 

  Revenue Recognition
 

  The Company’s Norco division sells food, supplies and equipment to franchisees on trade accounts under terms common in the industry. Revenue
from such sales is recognized upon delivery. The Company recognizes revenue when products are delivered and the customer takes ownership
and assumes risk of loss, collection of the relevant receivable is probable, persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists and the sales price is
fixed or determinable. Title and risk of loss for products the Company sells transfer upon delivery. Equipment that is sold requires installation prior
to acceptance. Recognition of revenue occurs upon installation of such equipment. Norco sales are reflected under the caption “food and supply
sales.” Shipping and handling costs billed to customers are recognized as revenue.

 

  Franchise revenue consists of income from license fees, royalties, and area development and foreign master license sales. License fees are
recognized as income when there has been substantial performance of the agreement by both the franchisee and the Company, generally at the
time the restaurant is opened.

 

  Use of Management Estimates
 

  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the
Company’s management to make estimates and assumptions that affect its reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and related
disclosure of contingent liabilities. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and other various assumptions that it believes are
reasonable under the circumstances. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically. Actual results could differ materially from estimates.

 

  New Accounting Pronouncements
 

  In July 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Interpretation Number 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (FIN
48). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for income taxes
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  by prescribing the minimum requirements a tax position must meet before being recognized in the financial statements. In addition, FIN 48 prohibits
the use of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) Number 5, Accounting for Contingencies, in the evaluating the recognition and
measurement of uncertain tax positions. The Company will be required to adopt FIN 48 on June 25, 2007, and has not yet assessed the impact of
the adoption of this standard on the Company’s financial statements.

 

  In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS Number 157, Fair Value Measurements. SFAS Number 157 establishes a framework for measuring
fair value within generally accepted accounting principles clarifies the definition of fair value within that framework and expands disclosures about
the use of fair value measurements. SFAS Number 157 does not require any new fair value measurements in generally accepted account
principles. However, the definition of fair value in SFAS Number 157 may affect assumptions used by companies in determining fair value. The
Company will be required to adopt SFAS Number 157 on June 30, 2008. The Company has not completed its evaluation of the impact of adoption
of SFAS Number 157 on the Company’s financial statements, but currently believes the impact of the adoption of SFAS Number 157 will not
require material modification of the Company’s fair value measurement and will be substantially limited to expanded disclosures in the notes to the
Company’s consolidated financial statements.

 

  In September 2006, the SEC issued SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current
Year Financial Statements (“SAB No. 108”), which provides guidance on how prior year misstatements should be taken into consideration when
quantifying misstatements in current year financial statements for purposes of determining whether the current year’s financial statements are
materially misstated. SAB No. 108 was adopted as of December 25, 2006 and has not had a material impact on the Company’s results of
operations and financial condition.

 

  In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS Number 159, Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. SFAS Number 159 permits
entities to choose to measure many financial instruments, including employee stock option plans and operating leases accounted for in accordance
with SFAS Number 13, Accounting for Leases, at their Fair Value. This Statement is effective as of the beginning of an entity’s first fiscal year that
begins after November 15, 2007. The Company has not completed its evaluation of the impact of adoption of SFAS Number 159 on the Company’s
financial statements but currently believes the impact of the adoption of SFAS Number 159 will not require material modification of the Company’s
consolidated financial statements.

 

(3)  The Company entered into an amendment to its existing credit agreement with Wells Fargo on August 29, 2005, effective June 26, 2005 (as
amended, the “Revolving Credit Agreement”), for a $6.0 million revolving credit line that would have expired on October 1, 2007, replacing a
$3.0 million line that was due to expire March 23, 2005. The amendment provided, among other terms, for modifications to certain financial
covenants, which would have resulted in an event of default under the existing credit agreement had the Company not entered into the Revolving
Credit Agreement. Interest under the Revolving Credit Agreement was provided for at a rate equal to a range of Prime less an interest rate margin
of 0.75% to Prime plus an interest rate margin of 1.75% or, at the Company’s option, at the LIBOR rate plus an interest rate margin of 1.25% to
3.75%. The interest rate margin was based on the Company’s performance under certain financial ratio tests. An annual commitment fee was
payable on any unused portion of the Revolving Credit Agreement at a rate from 0.35% to 0.50% based on the Company’s performance under
certain financial ratio tests. The interest rate realized in the second quarter of fiscal 2007 was higher than the rate structure described above due to
the events of default described below. Amounts outstanding under the Revolving Credit Agreement as of March 25, 2007 and June 25, 2006 were
$0.0 million and $1.7 million, respectively. Property, plant and equipment, inventory and accounts receivable of the Company had been pledged for
the Revolving Credit Agreement.
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  The Company entered into an agreement effective March 28, 2000, as amended (the “Term Loan Agreement”), with Wells Fargo to provide up to
$8.125 million of financing for the construction of the Company’s new headquarters, training center and distribution facility. The construction loan
converted to a term loan effective January 31, 2002 with the unpaid principal balance to mature on March 28, 2007. The Term Loan Agreement
amortized over a term of twenty years, with principal payments of $34,000 due monthly. Interest on the Term Loan Agreement was also payable
monthly. Interest was provided for at a rate equal to a range of Prime less an interest rate margin of 0.75% to Prime plus an interest rate margin of
1.75% or, at the Company’s option, at the LIBOR rate plus an interest rate margin of 1.25% to 3.75%. The interest rate margin was based on the
Company’s performance under certain financial ratio tests. The Company, to fulfill the requirements of Wells Fargo, fixed the interest rate on the
Term Loan Agreement by utilizing an interest rate swap agreement as discussed below. Amounts outstanding under the Term Loan Agreement as
of March 25, 2007 and June 25, 2006 were $0.0 million and $6.3 million, respectively. Property, plant and equipment, inventory and accounts
receivable had been pledged for the Term Loan Agreement.

 

  On October 18, 2005, the Company notified Wells Fargo that, as of September 25, 2005, the Company was in violation of certain financial ratio
covenants in the Revolving Credit Agreement and that, as a result, an event of default existed under the Revolving Credit Agreement. As a result of
the continuing event of default, all outstanding principal of the Company’s obligations under the Revolving Credit Agreement and Term Loan
Agreement had been reclassified as a current liability on the Company’s balance sheet since that date.

 

  On November 28, 2005, Wells Fargo notified the Company that, as a result of the default, Wells Fargo would continue to make Revolving Credit
Loans (as defined in the Revolving Credit Agreement) to the Company in accordance with the terms of the Revolving Credit Agreement, provided
that the aggregate principal amount of all such Revolving Credit Loans did not exceed $3,000,000 at any one time. Additionally, Wells Fargo
notified the Company that the LIBOR rate margin and the prime rate margin had been adjusted, effective as of October 1, 2005, according to the
pricing rate grid set forth in the Revolving Credit Agreement.

 

  On August 14, 2006, the Company and Wells Fargo entered into a Limited Forbearance Agreement (the “Forbearance Agreement”), under which
Wells Fargo agreed to forbear until October 1, 2006 (the “Forbearance Period”) from exercising its rights and remedies related to the Company’s
existing defaults under the Revolving Credit Agreement, provided that the aggregate principal amount of all such Revolving Credit Loans did not
exceed $2,250,000 at any one time.

 

  On October 13, 2006, Wells Fargo provided written notice of acceleration to the Company that, as a result of the expiration of the Forbearance
Agreement and the Company’s existing defaults under the Revolving Credit Agreement and Term Loan Agreement, Wells Fargo elected to
terminate the Revolving Credit Commitment (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement) and immediately accelerate and call due and payable all
unpaid principal and accrued interest under the Notes (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement), along with all other unpaid obligations.

 

  On October 19, 2006, the Company received a proposed commitment letter from Newcastle Partners, L.P. (“Newcastle”) to provide the Company
with a letter of credit in the amount of $1.5 million subject to certain conditions, including the execution of a new forbearance agreement with Wells
Fargo. Newcastle is the Company’s largest shareholder, owning approximately 47% of the Company’s outstanding shares, and two of its officers
are members of the Company’s board of directors.

 

  On November 5, 2006, the Company and Wells Fargo entered into a Supplemental Limited Forbearance Agreement (the “Supplemental
Forbearance Agreement”), under which Wells Fargo agreed to forbear until
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  March 28, 2006 (the “Supplemental Forbearance Period”) from exercising its rights and remedies related to the Company’s existing defaults under
the Revolving Credit Agreement, subject to the conditions described below. Under the Supplemental Forbearance Agreement, Wells Fargo also
agreed to fund additional advances on the Revolving Credit Loans during the Supplemental Forbearance Period, provided that the aggregate
principal amount of all such Revolving Credit Loans did not exceed $2,020,000 at any one time, which amount was not to be reduced by a
$230,000 letter of credit issued to one of the Company’s insurers. The commencement of the Supplemental Forbearance Period was conditioned
upon Wells Fargo receiving a letter of credit in the amount of $1.5 million from a financial institution on behalf of Newcastle (the “Newcastle L/C”),
which was issued on November 10, 2006.

 

  In connection with the Newcastle L/C, also on November 10, 2006, the Company and Newcastle entered into an agreement (the “Reimbursement
Agreement”) whereby the Company agreed to (i) reimburse Newcastle for a maximum of $15,000 of its expenses payable to its general partner,
(ii) reimburse Newcastle for its out-of-pocket expenses incurred in obtaining and issuing the Newcastle L/C, and (iii) indemnify and hold harmless
Newcastle and its officers and affiliates from certain potential costs, expenses and liabilities that they may incur or be subjected to that may arise in
connection with the Newcastle L/C, the Supplemental Forbearance Agreement and the Reimbursement Agreement. On November 10, 2006, the
Company and Newcastle also entered into (i) a promissory note agreement that provided that if the Newcastle L/C was drawn on then it would
have been evidenced by a $1.5 million note issued to Newcastle that would have accrued interest at a rate equal to Prime plus an interest rate
margin of 5.00% and (ii) a security agreement granting Newcastle an interest in certain of the Company’s tangible and intangible assets, which was
subordinate to Wells Fargo’s security interests in such assets under the Loan Agreements. The Newcastle L/C could have been drawn on by Wells
Fargo to pay down the Company’s outstanding debt if there had been certain new events of default during the Supplemental Forbearance Period or
if the Supplemental Forbearance Period expired and was not extended before the Company’s obligations to Wells Fargo were paid in full. On
November 13, 2006, the Company had satisfied all of the conditions to the commencement of the Supplemental Forbearance Period. There were
no new events of default during the Supplemental Forbearance Period, and the Newcastle L/C was not drawn upon by Wells Fargo.

 

  On October 20, 2006, the Company and Vintage Interests, L.P. (“Vintage”) entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the “Sale-Leaseback
Agreement”) pursuant to which Vintage agreed to purchase from the Company for $11.5 million the real estate, corporate office building and
distribution facility located at 3551 Plano Parkway, The Colony, Texas. Under the terms of the Sale-Leaseback Agreement, the Company agreed to
(i) assign to Vintage the three-year lease agreement for the distribution facility entered into between the Company and The SYGMA Network on
August 25, 2006, and (ii) enter into a ten-year lease agreement with Vintage for the corporate office building (the “Office Lease”). On November 21,
2006, Pizza Inn and Vintage entered into an amendment to the Sale-Leaseback Agreement, the material terms of which were (i) Vintage could
extend the closing date from December 19, 2006 to December 29, 2006 if Vintage provided notice of such extension by March 15, 2006 and
deposited an additional $100,000 of earnest money by March 19, 2006, and (ii) upon closing Pizza Inn would deposit with Vintage an amount equal
to six months of rent for the office building in cash or by letter of credit until Pizza Inn’s shareholders’ equity exceeded $4 million. The sale-
leaseback transaction was completed on December 19, 2006.

 

  The Company used a portion of the proceeds from the sale-leaseback transaction to pay off all obligations owed to Wells Fargo and then
terminated the Revolving Credit Agreement, the Term Loan Agreement, and all related agreements with Wells Fargo. At that time, the agreements
with Newcastle regarding the Newcastle L/C were also terminated. Subsequently, the remaining proceeds from the sale-leaseback transaction
were used to pay off amounts owed under two litigation settlement agreements, as discussed below. As of March 25, 2007 the Company had no
debt outstanding.
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  The Company entered into an interest rate swap effective February 27, 2001, as amended, designated as a cash flow hedge, to manage interest
rate risk relating to the financing of the construction of the Company’s headquarters and to fulfill bank requirements. The swap agreement had a
notional principal amount of $8.125 million with a fixed pay rate of 5.84%, which began November 1, 2001 and would end November 19, 2007. The
swap’s notional amount amortized over a term of twenty years to parallel the terms of the Term Loan Agreement. SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” requires that for cash flow hedges which hedge the exposure to variable cash flow of a forecasted
transaction, the effective portion of the derivative’s gain or loss be initially reported as a component of other comprehensive income in the equity
section of the balance sheet and subsequently reclassified into earnings when the forecasted transaction affects earnings. Any ineffective portion of
the derivative’s gain or loss was reported in earnings immediately. The interest rate swap was terminated on November 7, 2006, and the Company
realized a loss of $42,000 based upon the fair value of the interest rate swap at that time.

 

  On January 23, 2007, the Company and The CIT Group / Commercial Services, Inc. (“CIT”) entered into an agreement for a revolving credit facility
of up to $3.5 million (the “CIT Credit Facility”). The actual availability on the CIT Credit Facility is determined by advance rates on eligible inventory
and accounts receivable. Interest on borrowings outstanding on the CIT Credit Facility is provided for at a rate equal to a range of the prime rate
plus an interest rate margin of 0.0% to 0.5% or, at the Company’s option, at the LIBOR rate plus an interest rate margin of 2.0% to 3.0%. The
specific interest rate margin is based on the Company’s performance under certain financial ratio tests. An annual commitment fee is payable on
any unused portion of the CIT Credit Facility at a rate of 0.375%. All of the Company’s (and its subsidiaries’) personal property assets (including,
but not limited to, accounts receivable, inventory, equipment, and intellectual property) have been pledged to secure payment and performance of
the CIT Credit Facility, which is subject to customary covenants for asset-based loans. As of March 25, 2007, there were no borrowings
outstanding on the CIT Credit Facility, and the Company has used the facility to obtain one letter of credit for approximately $190,000 in connection
with deposit requirements under the sale leaseback agreement.

 

(4)  On March 11, 2004, the Board of Directors of the Company terminated the Executive Compensation Agreement dated March 16, 2002 between the
Company and its then Chief Executive Officer, Ronald W. Parker (“Parker Agreement”). Mr. Parker’s employment was terminated following ten
days written notice to Mr. Parker of the Company’s intent to discharge him for cause as a result of violations of the Parker Agreement. Written
notice of termination was communicated to Mr. Parker on March 13, 2004. The nature of the cause alleged was set forth in the notice of intent to
discharge and based upon Section 2.01(c) of the Parker Agreement, which provides for discharge for “any intentional act of fraud against the
Company, any of its subsidiaries or any of their employees or properties, which is not cured, or with respect to which Executive is not diligently
pursuing a cure, within ten (10) business days of the Company giving notice to Executive to do so.” Mr. Parker was provided with an opportunity to
cure as provided in the Parker Agreement as well as the opportunity to be heard by the Board of Directors prior to the termination.

 

  On January 12, 2005, the Company instituted an arbitration proceeding against Mr. Parker with the American Arbitration Association in Dallas,
Texas pursuant to the Parker Agreement seeking declaratory relief that Mr. Parker was not entitled to severance payments or any other further
compensation from the Company. In addition, the Company was seeking compensatory damages, consequential damages and disgorgement of
compensation paid to Mr. Parker under the Parker Agreement. On January 31, 2005, Mr. Parker filed claims against the Company for alleged
defamation, alleged wrongful termination, and recovery of amounts allegedly due under the Parker Agreement. Mr. Parker had originally sought in
excess of $10.7 million from the Company, including approximately (i) $7.0 million for severance payments plus accrued interest, (ii) $0.8 million in
legal expenses, and (iii) $2.9 million in other alleged damages.
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  On September 24, 2006, the parties entered into a compromise and settlement agreement (the “Parker Settlement Agreement”) relating to the
arbitration actions filed by the Company and Mr. Parker (collectively, the “Parker Arbitration”). Pursuant to the Parker Settlement Agreement, each
of the Company and Mr. Parker (i) denied wrongdoing and liability, (ii) agreed to mutual releases of liability, and (iii) agreed to dismiss all pending
claims with prejudice. The Company also agreed to pay Mr. Parker $2,800,000 through a structured payment schedule to resolve all claims
asserted by Mr. Parker in the Parker Arbitration, with the entire amount to be paid within six months of the date of the Parker Settlement
Agreement. In addition, all payments under the Parker Settlement Agreement automatically and immediately became due upon the completion of
the sale-leaseback transaction involving our corporate headquarters office and distribution facility on December 19, 2006. Following the completion
of the sale-leaseback transaction, the Company paid off the entire amount of remaining payments due under the Parker Settlement Agreement. As
of March 25, 2007, there were no remaining amounts due to Mr. Parker under the Parker Settlement Agreement.

 

(5)  On October 5, 2004, the Company filed a lawsuit against the law firm Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, (“Akin Gump”) and J. Kenneth Menges,
one of the firm’s partners. Akin Gump served as the Company’s principal outside lawyers from 1997 through May 2004, when the Company
terminated the relationship. The petition alleges that during the course of representation of the Company, the firm and Mr. Menges, as the partner
in charge of the firm’s services for the Company, breached certain fiduciary responsibilities to the Company by giving advice and taking action to
further the personal interests of certain of the Company’s executive officers to the detriment of the Company and its shareholders. Specifically, the
petition alleges that the firm and Mr. Menges assisted in the creation and implementation of so-called “golden parachute” agreements, which, in the
opinion of the Company’s current counsel, provided for potential severance payments to those executives in amounts greatly disproportionate to
the Company’s ability to pay, and that, if paid, could have exposed the Company to significant financial liability which could have had a material
adverse effect on the Company’s financial position. This matter is in its preliminary stages, and the Company is unable to provide any meaningful
analysis, projections or expectations at this time regarding the outcome of this matter. However, the Company believes that its claims against Akin
Gump and Mr. Menges are well founded and intends to vigorously pursue all relief to which it may be entitled.

 

(6)  On April 22, 2005, the Company provided PepsiCo, Inc. (“PepsiCo”) written notice of PepsiCo’s breach of the beverage marketing agreement the
parties had entered into in May 1998 (the “Beverage Agreement”). In the notice, the Company alleged that PepsiCo had not complied with the
terms of the Beverage Agreement by failing to (i) provide account and equipment service, (ii) maintain and repair fountain dispensing equipment,
(iii) make timely and accurate account payments, and by providing to the Company beverage syrup containers that leaked in storage and in transit.
The notice provided PepsiCo 90 days within which to cure the instances of default. On May 18, 2005, the parties entered into a “standstill”
agreement under which the parties agreed to a 60-day extension of the cure period to attempt to renegotiate the terms of the Beverage Agreement
and for PepsiCo to complete its cure.

 

  The parties were unable to renegotiate the Beverage Agreement, and the Company contends that PepsiCo did not cure each of the instances of
default set forth in the Company’s April 22, 2005 notice of default. On September 15, 2005, the Company provided PepsiCo notice of termination of
the Beverage Agreement. On October 11, 2005, PepsiCo served the Company with a petition in the matter of PepsiCo, Inc. v. Pizza Inn Inc., filed
in District Court in Collin County, Texas. In the petition, PepsiCo alleges that the Company breached the Beverage Agreement by terminating it
without cause. PepsiCo sought damages of approximately $2.6 million, an amount PepsiCo believes represents the value of gallons of beverage
products that the Company is required to purchase under the terms of the Beverage Agreement, plus return
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  of any marketing support funds that PepsiCo advanced to the Company but that the Company has not earned. The Company filed a counterclaim
against PepsiCo for amounts earned by the Company under the Beverage Agreement but not yet paid by PepsiCo, and for damage for business
defamation and tortuous interference with contract based upon statements and actions of the PepsiCo account representative servicing the
Company’s account. The Company believes that it had good reason to terminate the Beverage Agreement and that it terminated the Beverage
Agreement in good faith and in compliance with its terms. The Company further believes that under such circumstances it had no obligation to
purchase additional quantities of beverage products.

 

  On December 14, 2006, the Company and PepsiCo entered into a compromise settlement agreement (the “PepsiCo Settlement Agreement”) and
an agreed final judgment fully resolving all claims at issue in the litigation between the parties. Under the terms of the PepsiCo Settlement
Agreement, among other things, (i) each party agreed to dismiss all claims between the parties; (ii) the parties released and discharged each other
from all pending and possible claims arising out of or in connection with the Beverage Agreement; (iii) the Company agreed to pay to PepsiCo
$410,000 on or before December 29, 2006 and entered into the agreed final judgment to secure the Company’s payment obligations; and (iv) each
party bears its own attorneys’ fees and court costs. The Company paid to PepsiCo the $410,000 settlement amount on December 29, 2006 and the
parties subsequently entered the agreed joint motion with the court to dismiss the case. As of December 24, 2006, the Company had accrued the
full amount paid to PepsiCo. As a result of the terms of the PepsiCo Settlement Agreement, the Company reduced to zero $108,000 of accounts
payable to PepsiCo related to beverage product previously purchased from PepsiCo, which resulted in a reduction of the provision for litigation
costs by that amount during the fiscal second quarter ended December 24, 2006.

 

(7)  On August 31, 2006, the Company was served with notice of a lawsuit filed against it by former franchisees who operated one restaurant in the
Harlingen, Texas market in 2003. The former franchisees allege generally that the Company intentionally and negligently misrepresented costs
associated with development and operation of the Company’s franchise, and that as a result they sustained business losses that ultimately led to
the closing of the restaurant. They seek damages of approximately $740,000, representing amounts the former franchisees claim to have lost in
connection with their development and operation of the restaurant. In addition, they seek unspecified punitive damages, and recovery of attorneys’
fees and court costs. Due to the preliminary nature of this matter and the general uncertainty surrounding the outcome of any form of legal
proceeding, it is not practicable for the Company to provide any certain or meaningful analysis, projection or expectation at this time regarding the
outcome of this matter. Although the outcome of the legal proceeding cannot be projected with certainty, the Company believes that the plaintiff’s
allegations are without merit. The Company intends to vigorously defend against such allegations and to pursue all relief to which it may be entitled.
An adverse outcome to the proceeding could materially affect the Company’s financial position and results of operation. The Company has not
made any accrual for such amounts as of March 25, 2007. This matter is set for trial beginning on October 1, 2007.

 

(8)  On November 9, 2006, the Company received a staff delinquency notice from the Nasdaq Stock Exchange, LLP (“Nasdaq”) stating that, based
upon information disclosed in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the period ended September 24, 2006, the Company fails to comply with the minimum
shareholders’ equity, minimum market value of listed securities, and minimum net income requirements for continued listing on The Nasdaq Capital
Market, as set forth in Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(2)(B). The notice further stated that if the Company did not provide Nasdaq, on or before
November 24, 2006, with a specific plan to achieve and maintain compliance with at least one of the three listing requirements, or if Nasdaq
determines that a plan submitted by the Company does not adequately address the deficiencies noted, the Company’s securities would thereafter
be delisted.
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  On November 24, 2006, the Company submitted to Nasdaq a proposed plan to regain compliance with the minimum shareholders’ equity listing
requirement through the realization of a gain on the sale of the Company’s corporate office building and distribution facility in connection with the
Sale-Leaseback Agreement entered into with Vintage, discussed previously. The plan further proposed that the Company anticipates remaining in
compliance with the minimum shareholders’ equity listing requirement in the future by generating net income that will be accretive to shareholders’
equity. Such net income projections were based upon, among other things, the realization of certain anticipated cost savings and an anticipated
decrease in legal fees as a result of the settlement of certain litigated and arbitrated matters.

 

  On December 4, 2006, Nasdaq notified the Company that it believes that the Company has presented a definitive plan evidencing its ability to
achieve and sustain compliance with the minimum shareholders’ equity listing requirement and therefore determined to grant the Company an
extension of time through January 12, 2007, provided that on or before that date the Company must, among other actions, complete the sale of its
corporate office building and distribution facility and furnish to Nasdaq a publicly available report that includes an affirmative statement that as of
the date of the report the Company believes it has regained compliance with the shareholders’ equity requirement.

 

  On January 11, 2007, the Company publicly announced that it believes it has regained compliance with the minimum shareholders’ equity
requirement of $2,500,000 set forth in Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(2)(B)(i). Furthermore, the Company also stated that it believes that its
financial performance in future periods will allow it to maintain compliance with the Nasdaq shareholders’ equity requirement. On January 12, 2007,
Nasdaq notified the Company that, based on the Company’s announcement on January 11, 2007, the Company complies with Nasdaq
Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(2)(B)(i), conditioned upon evidence of the Company’s compliance in the Company’s next periodic filing. Because the
shareholders’ equity stated in this Form 10-Q and the previous Form 10-Q is greater than $2,500,000, the Company believes that it is now in full
compliance with Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4310(c)(2)(B)(i).

 

  In a separate matter, on December 19, 2006, the Company notified Nasdaq that the Company is aware that it fails to satisfy the audit committee
composition requirements under Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350(d)(2)(A) due to one vacancy on the audit committee of the Company’s Board of
Directors. Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350(d)(2)(A) requires an audit committee of at least three members, each of whom must, among other
requirements, be independent as defined under NASDAQ Marketplace Rule 4200(a)(15) and meet the criteria for independence set forth in
Rule 10A-3(b)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (subject to the exemptions provided in Exchange Act Rule 10A-3(c)). On
January 8, 2007, the Company received a staff deficiency letter from Nasdaq indicating that the Company fails to comply with Nasdaq Marketplace
Rule 4350(d)(2)(A). In the January 7, 2007 letter, Nasdaq notified the Company that Nasdaq will provide the Company until April 16, 2007 to regain
compliance. However in a letter dated March 19, 2007, Nasdaq notified the Company that the Company will have until the earlier of its next annual
shareholders’ meeting or December 13, 2007 to add an additional member to its audit committee in order to regain compliance with the audit
committee composition requirements under Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350 (d)(2)(A). The March 19, 2007 letter supersedes the staff deficiency
letter dated January 8, 2007 in which Nasdaq notified the Company that the Company would only have until April 16, 2007 to regain compliance.
The Company is considering its alternatives for regaining compliance with the Nasdaq audit committee composition requirements.
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(9)  The following table shows the reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic EPS calculation to the numerator and denominator of
the diluted EPS calculation (in thousands, except per share amounts).

             
  Income (Loss)  Shares   Per Share 
  (Numerator)   (Denominator)   Amount  

Three Months Ended March 25, 2007             
BASIC EPS             
Income Available to Common Shareholders  $ 457   10,138  $ 0.05 
Effect of Dilutive Securities — Stock Options       1     
DILUTED EPS             
Income Available to Common Shareholders & Assumed Conversions  $ 457   10,139  $ 0.05 

             
Three Months Ended March 26, 2006             
BASIC EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders  $ (477)   10,138  $ (0.05)
Effect of Dilutive Securities — Stock Options       —     
DILUTED EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders & Assumed Conversions  $ (477)   10,138  $ (0.05)

             
Nine Months Ended March 25, 2007             
BASIC EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders  $ (452)   10,138  $ (0.04)
Effect of Dilutive Securities — Stock Options       —     
DILUTED EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders & Assumed Conversions  $ (452)   10,138  $ (0.04)

             
Nine Months Ended March 26, 2006             
BASIC EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders  $ (1,568)   10,118  $ (0.15)
Effect of Dilutive Securities — Stock Options       —     
DILUTED EPS             
Loss Available to Common Shareholders & Assumed Conversions  $ (1,568)   10,118  $ (0.15)

  For the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 and the three and nine month periods ended March 26, 2006, in-the-money options to purchase
45,000, 43,000, and 55,000 shares of common stock, respectively, at share prices ranging from $2.00 to $5.00 were not included in the
computation of diluted EPS as such inclusion would have been anti-dilutive to EPS due to the Company’s net loss in those periods. For the quarter
ending March 25, 2007, options to purchase 578,358 shares of common stock were outstanding but were not included in the computation of diluted
EPS because the exercise prices of the options were greater than the average market price per share.

 

(10)  The Company had $383,000 and $0 of assets classified as assets held for sale as of March 25, 2007 and June 25, 2006, respectively. As of
March 25, 2007, $307,000 of such amount represents the net book value of the Company’s Company-owned restaurant located in Little Elm,
Texas. The remaining $76,000 of assets held for sale as of March 25, 2007 represents the net book value of miscellaneous trailers and other
transportation equipment. For those asset groups classified as held for sale, each asset group is valued at the lower of its carrying amount or
estimated fair value less cost to sell.
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  As discussed above, on December 19, 2006, the Company sold its corporate office building and distribution facility to Vintage pursuant to the Sale-
Leaseback Agreement for $11.5 million. The Company realized a total gain on the sale of the property of $1,040,000, of which $714,000 was
related to the sale of the distribution facility and was recognized in the fiscal second quarter ended December 24, 2006. The remaining $326,000 of
the gain is related to the sale of the office building and has been deferred and will be recognized ratably over the 10-year term of the office lease as
a reduction to rent expense. The Company has accounted for this transaction using sale-leaseback accounting based on a lack of continuing
involvement with the property beyond that of a normal operating lease agreement. In separate transactions, the Company recognized a net loss of
$160,000 on the sale of various warehouse equipment and trailers that the Company no longer needed as a result of the recent outsourcing of
certain services related to its distribution operation during the quarter ended December 24, 2006.
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(11)  Summarized in the following tables are net sales and operating revenues, operating profit and geographic information (revenues) for the
Company’s reportable segments for the three month and nine months periods ended March 25, 2007 and March 26, 2006 (in thousands).
Operating income and loss excludes interest expense, and income tax provision.

                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  March 25,  March 26, 
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
Net revenues:                 
Food and equipment distribution  $ 10,202  $ 11,131  $ 30,822  $ 33,654 
Franchise and other   1,561   1,712   4,613   4,648 
Gain on sale of assets   —   —   —   — 
Rental income   —   —   —   — 
Intersegment revenues   128   386   407   881 

combined   11,891   13,229   35,842   39,183 
                 
Less intersegment revenues   (128)   (386)   (407)   (881)

Consolidated revenues  $ 11,763  $ 12,843  $ 35,435  $ 38,302 

 
Depreciation and amortization:                 
Food and equipment distribution  $ 18  $ 128  $ 174  $ 394 
Franchise and other   79   106   255   253 

combined   97   234   429   647 
Corporate administration and other   16   82   132   237 

Depreciation and amortization  $ 113  $ 316  $ 561  $ 884 

 
Interest expense:                 
Food and equipment distribution  $ 1  $ 118  $ 266  $ 324 
Franchise and other   —   1   1   1 

combined   1   119   267   325 
Corporate administration and other   1   92   209   254 

Interest expense  $ 2  $ 211  $ 476  $ 579 

                 
Operating income (loss):                 
Food and equipment distribution  $ 351  $ (277)  $ (365)  $ (1,100)
Franchise and other   521   223   1,201   710 
Intersegment profit   30   63   96   153 

combined   902   9   932   (237)
Less intersegment profit   (30)   (63)   (96)   (153)
Corporate administration and other   (413)   (472)   (812)   (1,455)

Operating income (loss)  $ 459  $ (526)  $ 24  $ (1,845)

                 
Geographic information (revenues):                 
United States  $ 11,379  $ 12,578  $ 34,323  $ 37,532 
Foreign countries   384   265   1,112   770 

Consolidated total  $ 11,763  $ 12,843  $ 35,435  $ 38,302 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

     The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, accompanying notes and selected financial data
appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 25, 2006 and may contain
certain forward-looking statements that are based on current management expectations. Generally, verbs in the future tense and the words “believe,”
“expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “intends,” “opinion,” “potential” and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements
in this report include, without limitation, statements relating to the strategies underlying our business objectives, our customers and our franchisees, our
liquidity and capital resources, the impact of our historical and potential business strategies on our business, financial condition, and operating results and
the expected effects of potentially adverse litigation outcomes. Our actual results could differ materially from our expectations. Further information
concerning our business, including additional risk factors and uncertainties, if any, that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-
looking statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, may be set forth below under the heading “Risk Factors.” These risks and
uncertainties should be considered in evaluating forward-looking statements and undue reliance should not be placed on such statements. The forward-
looking statements contained herein speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and, except as may be required by applicable law
and regulation, we do not undertake, and specifically disclaim any obligation to, publicly update or revise such statements to reflect events or
circumstances after the date of such statements or to reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events.

Results of Operations

Overview

     We are a franchisor and food and supply distributor to a system of restaurants operating under the trade name “Pizza Inn”. Our distribution division is
Norco Restaurant Services Company (“Norco”). At March 25, 2007, there were 361 domestic and international Pizza Inn restaurants, consisting of three
Company-owned domestic buffet restaurants that offer dine-in, carry-out, and, in many cases, delivery services (“Buffet Units”), 280 franchised domestic
restaurants, and 78 international restaurants. The 283 domestic restaurants consisted of: (i) 170 Buffet Units; (ii) 44 restaurants that offer delivery and
carry-out services only (“Delco Units”); and (iii) 69 express units typically located within a convenience store, college campus building, airport terminal, or
other commercial facility that offers quick carry-out service from a limited menu (“Express Units”). The 283 domestic restaurants were located in 18 states
predominately situated in the southern half of the United States. The 78 international restaurants were located in 9 foreign countries.

     Diluted loss per common share decreased to ($0.04) from ($0.15) for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable
period ended March 26, 2006. Net loss for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 decreased $1,116,000 to ($452,000) from ($1,568,000) for the
comparable period in the prior fiscal year, on revenues of $35,435,000 in the current fiscal year and $38,302,000 in the prior fiscal year. Pre-tax loss for
the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period in the prior fiscal year decreased by $1,972,000 primarily due to a net
increase in the gain from the sale of assets, with the most significant asset sale being the sale of the Company’s corporate office building and distribution
center, and improvements in operating profit due to the outsourcing of the Company’s Norco business.
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     Management believes that key performance indicators in evaluating financial results include domestic chain wide retail sales and the number and type
of operating restaurants. The following table summarizes these key performance indicators.
         
  Three Months Ended
  March 25,  March 26,
  2007  2006
Domestic retail sales Buffet Units (in thousands)  $28,520  $30,498 
Domestic retail sales Delco Units (in thousands)  $ 3,091  $ 3,362 
Domestic retail sales Express Units (in thousands)  $ 1,780  $ 2,105 
 
Average number of domestic Buffet Units   168   185 
Average number of domestic Delco Units   46   69 
Average number of domestic Express Units   67   50 
         
  Nine Months Ended
  March 25,  March 26,
  2007  2006
Domestic retail sales Buffet Units (in thousands)  $84,883  $89,935 
Domestic retail sales Delco Units (in thousands)  $ 9,535  $10,174 
Domestic retail sales Express Units (in thousands)  $ 5,472  $ 6,510 
         
Average number of domestic Buffet Units   173   188 
Average number of domestic Delco Units   47   51 
Average number of domestic Express Units   68   69 

Revenues

     Our revenues are primarily derived from sales of food, paper products, and equipment and supplies by Norco to franchisees, franchise royalties and
franchise fees. Our financial results are dependent in large part upon the pricing and cost of these products and supplies to franchisees, and the level of
chain wide retail sales, which are driven by changes in same store sales and restaurant count.

Food and Supply Sales

     Food and supply sales by Norco include food and paper products, equipment, marketing material and other distribution revenues. Food and supply
sales for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 decreased 8%, or $929,000, to $10,202,000 from $11,131,000 compared to the comparable
period for the prior fiscal year. The decline in food and supply sales was due primarily to an overall decline in domestic chain wide sales which accounted
for $583,000 of the sales decline, and lower freight and storage revenue of $263,000 due to outsourcing certain warehouse management and delivery
services. During the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period in the prior fiscal year, domestic chain wide sales
declined 7% due primarily to the closure by franchisees, of underperforming restaurants. Food and supply sales for the nine month period ended
March 25, 2007 decreased 8%, or $2,832,000 to $30,822,000 from $33,654,000 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. The
decrease for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 is primarily due to a decline of 6% in overall domestic chain wide sales, which negatively
impacted Norco product sales by approximately $1,559,000; lower cheese prices, which negatively impacted sales by approximately $737,000 and lower
freight and storage revenue which negatively impacted sales by $397,000.
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Franchise Revenue

     Franchise revenue, which includes income from royalties, license fees and area development and foreign master license sales, decreased 0.4%, or
$5,000 to $1,195,000 from $1,200,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year.
This decrease is primarily attributable to lower domestic royalties of $78,000 primarily due to the 7% decline in overall domestic chain wide retail sales
during the period and was partially offset by an increase of $77,000 in domestic franchise fees during the period. Franchise revenue decreased 2%, or
$77,000 to $3,502,000 from $3,579,000 for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year.
This decrease is primarily attributable to lower domestic royalties of $223,000 primarily due to the 6% decline in overall domestic chain wide sales during
the period and was partially offset by increases of $66,000, $45,000, and $35,000 in domestic franchise fees, international franchise fees, and
international royalties respectively during the period. The following chart summarizes the major components of franchise revenue (in thousands):
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Domestic royalties  $ 987  $ 1,065 
International royalties   101   116 
International franchise fees   11   — 
Domestic franchise fees   96   19 
Franchise revenue  $ 1,195  $ 1,200 

         
  Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Domestic royalties  $ 2,963  $ 3,186 
International royalties   310   275 
International franchise fees   45   — 
Domestic franchise fees   184   118 
Franchise revenue  $ 3,502  $ 3,579 

Restaurant Sales

     Restaurant sales, which consist of revenue generated by Company-owned restaurants, decreased 29%, or $146,000 to $366,000 from $512,000 for
the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. This decrease is primarily attributable to lower
sales of $163,000 primarily due to the sale of one Buffet Unit in February 2006 and the closure of a Delco Unit in April 2006. This decrease was partially
offset by $19,000 of additional sales for the entire quarter ended March 25, 2007 for a new Buffet Unit that was opened in October 2005. Restaurant
sales increased 4%, or $42,000 to $1,111,000 from $1,069,000 for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for
the prior fiscal year primarily due to an increase of $278,000 in Buffet Unit sales that were partially offset by a $236,000 decline in Delco Unit sales due to
the closure of a Delco Unit in April 2006. The following chart summarizes the sales by Company owned restaurants (in thousands):
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  Three Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Buffet Units  $ 366  $ 439 
Delco Unit   —   73 
Restaurant sales  $ 366  $ 512 

         
  Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Buffet Units  $ 1,111  $ 833 
Delco Unit   —   236 
Restaurant sales  $ 1,111  $ 1,069 
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Costs and Expenses

Cost of Sales

     Cost of sales decreased 13% or $1,426,000 to $9,762,000 from $11,188,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the
comparable period for the prior fiscal year and decreased 10%, or $3,267,000 to $30,147,000 from $33,414,000 for the nine month period ended March
25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. These decreases are partially the result of lower food and supply sales resulting
from lower chain wide sales. Cost of sales, as a percentage of food and supply and restaurant sales for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007
decreased to 94% from 96% for the same period for the prior fiscal year. The Company’s commencement of the outsourcing of certain of its warehouse
management and delivery services for the distribution of food product to restaurants has resulted in a decreased cost of sales for the three month and
nine month periods ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable periods for the prior fiscal year which was partially offset by price reductions
provided to franchisees in the form of lower food and supply costs.

Franchise Expenses

     Franchise expenses include selling, general and administrative expenses directly related to the sale and continuing service of domestic and
international franchises. These costs decreased 21%, or $164,000 to $619,000 from $783,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007
compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year and 15%, or $347,000 to $2,037,000 from $2,384,000 for the nine month period ended
March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. These decreases are primarily the result of lower payroll expenses. The
following chart summarizes the major components of franchise expenses (in thousands):
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Payroll  $ 486  $ 564 
Tradeshows, contributions and testing   8   50 
Travel   54   86 
Other   71   83 
Franchise expenses  $ 619  $ 783 

         
  Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Payroll  $ 1,384  $ 1,669 
Tradeshows, contributions and testing   192   202 
Travel   192   251 
Other   269   262 
Franchise expenses  $ 2,037  $ 2,384 
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General and Administrative Expenses

     General and administrative expenses decreased 30%, or $391,000 to $909,000 from $1,300,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007
compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year and decreased 10%, or $442,000 to $3,956,000 from $4,398,000 for the nine month period
ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. The following chart summarizes the major components of general and
administrative expenses (in thousands):
         
  Three Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Payroll  $ 522  $ 744 
Legal fees   155   180 
Other professional fees   164   120 
Taxes and insurance   69   226 
Other   (50)   (53)
Stock compensation expense   49   83 
General and administrative expenses  $ 909  $ 1,300 

         
  Nine Months Ended  
  March 25,   March 26,  
  2007   2006  
Payroll  $ 1,550  $ 1,924 
Legal fees   1,070   1,237 
Other professional fees   520   330 
Provision for litigation costs   302   — 
Taxes and insurance   318   686 
Other   50   (64)
Stock compensation expense   146   285 
General and administrative expenses  $ 3,956  $ 4,398 

     Both the current and prior year periods include legal expenses related to litigation and related matters described previously. The nine months ended
March 25, 2007 also includes a provision for the settlement of the PepsiCo litigation, net of a $108,000 benefit recognized in such period for the
reduction in accounts payable to PepsiCo related to beverage product previously purchased from PepsiCo. Taxes and insurance declined from the prior
year primarily due to a reduction in the estimated property tax for the current fiscal year and lower insurance costs as a result of the recent outsourcing of
certain distribution services.

Interest Expense

     Interest expense decreased 99%, or $209,000 to $2,000 from $211,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the
comparable period for the prior fiscal year and 18%, or $103,000 to $476,000 from $579,000 for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared
to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. The Company paid off all of its outstanding debt on December 19, 2006 and has no outstanding debt as
of March 25, 2007. Interest expense could increase in future periods if the Company chooses to draw on its CIT Credit Facility.
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Provision for Income Tax

     The benefit for income taxes decreased $260,000 for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior
fiscal year and $856,000 for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. For the nine
months ended March 25, 2007, the valuation allowance for the reserve against the Company’s deferred tax asset for amounts that are more likely than
not to be realized was reduced by $17,000. The effective income tax rate was 0% for the three month period ended March 25, 2007 compared to 34% in
the comparable period for the prior fiscal year. The change in the effective income tax rate is primarily due to the valuation allowance recognized in the
nine month period ended March 25, 2007.

Restaurant Openings and Closings

     A total of fourteen new Pizza Inn franchise restaurants opened, including eight domestic and six international, during the nine month period ended
March 25, 2007. Domestically, twenty-six restaurants were closed by franchisees or the Company, typically because of unsatisfactory standards of
operation or poor performance. Additionally, two international restaurants were closed by franchisees. We do not believe that these closings had any
material impact on the collectibility of our outstanding receivables and royalties due to us because (i) these amounts have been previously reserved for by
us with respect to restaurants that were closed during fiscal year 2006 and (ii) these closed restaurants were generally lower volume restaurants whose
financial impact on our business as a whole was not significant. For those restaurants that are anticipated to close or are exhibiting signs of financial
distress, credit terms are typically restricted, weekly food orders are required to be paid for on delivery and/or with certified funds and royalty and
advertising fees are collected as add-ons to the delivered price of weekly food orders. During the three months ended March 25, 2007, the Company
opened four new restaurants and closed seven; during the comparable period for the prior fiscal year the Company opened three new restaurants and
closed eight. The following chart summarizes restaurant activity for the period ended March 25, 2007 compared to the comparable period for the prior
fiscal year:

     Nine months ended March 25, 2007
                     
  Beginning           Concept   End of  
  of Period   Opened   Closed   Change   Period  
Buffet Units   182   3   16   1   170 
Delco Units   49   1   6   —   44 
Express Units   70   4   4   (1)   69 
International Units   74   6   2   —   78 
Total   375   14   28   —   361 

Nine months ended March 26, 2006
                     
  Beginning           Concept   End of  
  of Period   Opened   Closed   Change   Period  
Buffet Units   199   4   18   —   185 
Delco Units   52   3   5   —   50 
Express Units   73   3   4   —   72 
International Units   74   7   7   —   74 
Total   398   17   34   —   381 
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

     Cash flows from operating activities are generally the result of net income or loss adjusted for depreciation and amortization, changes in working
capital, accrued expenses, gains on asset sales, and provision for litigation costs. In the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 the Company used
cash flows of $2,078,000 from operating activities as compared to $574,000 cash provided by operating activities for the comparable period ended
March 26, 2006. This increase in the use of cash flow from operating activities was primarily due to the payment of approximately $3,210,000 of litigation
settlement payments during the nine months ended March 25, 2007 which was partially offset by a tax refund of $680,000.

     Cash flows from investing activities for the nine months ended March 25, 2007 reflect the cash proceeds of $11,079,000 provided by the sale of the
Company’s corporate office building and distribution facility located in The Colony, Texas compared to cash used for investing activities of $1,576,000 for
the comparable period in the prior fiscal year. Substantially all of the cash provided by investing activities for the nine month period ended March 25,
2007 resulted from the sale of the Company’s corporate office building and distribution facility.

     Cash flows from financing activities generally reflect changes in the Company’s borrowings during the period and exercise of stock options. Net cash
used for financing activities was $8,070,000 for the nine month period ended March 25, 2007 as compared to cash provided by financing activities of
$1,019,000 for the comparable period in the prior fiscal year. This increase in the use of cash from financing activities was primarily due to the repayment
of all outstanding debt during the nine months ended March 25, 2007.

     Management believes that the Company’s ability to carry back the significant majority of the net operating loss in fiscal year 2006 against prior taxes
paid and gain recognized on the sale of real estate assets will allow the Company to fully realize the deferred tax asset, net of a valuation allowance of
$1,512,000 primarily related to the Company’s recent history of pre-tax losses and the potential expiration of certain foreign tax credit carry forwards.
Additionally, management believes that taxable income based on the Company’s existing franchise base should be more than sufficient to enable the
Company to realize its net deferred tax asset without reliance on material non-routine income. The pre-tax loss recognized in the nine month period
ended March 25, 2007 is expected to be carried forward against future taxable income.

     On October 20, 2006, the Company and Vintage Interests, L.P. (“Vintage”) entered into a purchase and sale agreement (the “Sale-Leaseback
Agreement”) pursuant to which Vintage agreed to purchase from the Company for $11.5 million the real estate, corporate office building and distribution
facility located at 3551 Plano Parkway, The Colony, Texas. Under the terms of the Sale-Leaseback Agreement, the Company agreed to (i) assign to
Vintage the three-year lease agreement entered into between the Company and The SYGMA Network on August 25, 2006 for the distribution facility,
and (ii) enter into a ten-year lease agreement with Vintage for the corporate office building (the “Office Lease”). On November 21, 2006, Pizza Inn and
Vintage entered into an amendment to the Sale-Leaseback Agreement, the material terms of which were (i) Vintage could extend the closing date from
December 19, 2006 to December 29, 2006 if Vintage provided notice of such extension by December 15, 2006 and deposited an additional $100,000 of
earnest money by December 19, 2006, and (ii) upon closing Pizza Inn would deposit with Vintage an amount equal to six months of rent for the office
building in cash or by letter of credit until Pizza Inn’s shareholders’ equity exceeded $4 million. The sale-leaseback transaction was completed on
December 19, 2006.

     From December 19, 2006 through December 29, 2006, the Company used a portion of the proceeds from the sale-leaseback transaction to pay off all
obligations owed to Wells Fargo and then terminated the existing credit agreement, as amended, with Wells Fargo for a $6.0 million revolving credit line,
the agreement effective March 28, 2000, as amended, with Wells Fargo to provide up to $8.125 million of financing for the construction of the Company’s
new headquarters, training center and distribution facility, and all related agreements with Wells Fargo. At that time, the agreements with Newcastle
Partners, L.P. (“Newcastle”) regarding the letter of credit in the amount
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of $1.5 million which was issued on November 10, 2006 from a financial institution on behalf of Newcastle, including the previously disclosed
reimbursement agreement, the promissory note agreement, and the security agreement, were also terminated. Newcastle is the Company’s largest
shareholder, owning approximately 47% of the Company’s outstanding shares, and two of Newcastle’s officers are members of the Company’s board of
directors. Subsequently, the remaining proceeds from the sale-leaseback transaction were used to pay off amounts owed under two litigation settlement
agreements, as discussed below. As of March 25, 2007 the Company had no debt outstanding.

     As previously disclosed, we were a party to litigation with Ronald W. Parker, our former Chief Executive Officer. On September 24, 2006, we entered
into a compromise and settlement agreement with Mr. Parker (the “Parker Settlement Agreement”) relating to the arbitration actions filed by the Company
and Mr. Parker (collectively, the “Parker Arbitration”). Pursuant to the Parker Settlement Agreement, each of the Company and Mr. Parker (i) denied
wrongdoing and liability, (ii) agreed to mutual releases of liability, and (iii) agreed to dismiss all pending claims with prejudice. The Company also agreed
to pay Mr. Parker $2,800,000 through a structured payment schedule to resolve all claims asserted by Mr. Parker in the Parker Arbitration, with the entire
amount to be paid within six months of the date of the Parker Settlement Agreement. However all payments under the Parker Settlement Agreement
automatically and immediately became due upon the completion of the sale-leaseback transaction involving our corporate headquarters office and
distribution facility on December 19, 2006. Following the completion of the sale-leaseback transaction, the Company paid off the entire amount of
remaining payments due under the Parker Settlement Agreement. As of March 25, 2007, there were no remaining amounts due to Mr. Parker under the
Parker Settlement Agreement.

     We were also a party to litigation with PepsiCo, as previously described. On March 14, 2006, the Company and PepsiCo entered into a compromise
settlement agreement (the “PepsiCo Settlement Agreement”) and an agreed final judgment fully resolving all claims at issue in the litigation between the
parties. Under the terms of the PepsiCo Settlement Agreement, among other things, (i) each party agreed to dismiss all claims between the parties;
(ii) the parties released and discharged each other from all pending and possible claims arising out of or in connection with the Beverage Agreement;
(iii) the Company agreed to pay to PepsiCo $410,000 on or before December 29, 2006 and entered into the agreed final judgment to secure the
Company’s payment obligations; and (iv) each party bears its own attorneys’ fees and court costs. The Company paid to PepsiCo the $410,000
settlement amount on December 29, 2006 and the parties subsequently entered the agreed joint motion with the court to dismiss the case. As of
March 25, 2007 the Company had accrued the full amount paid to PepsiCo. As a result of the terms of the PepsiCo Settlement Agreement, the Company
had a reduction of $108,000 of accounts payable to PepsiCo related to beverage product previously purchased from PepsiCo, which resulted in a
reduction of the provision for litigation costs by that amount during the fiscal second quarter ended December 24, 2006.

     On January 23, 2007, the Company and The CIT Group / Commercial Services, Inc. (“CIT”) entered into an agreement for a revolving credit facility of
up to $3.5 million (the “CIT Credit Facility”). The availability under the CIT Credit Facility is determined by advance rates on eligible inventory and
accounts receivable. Interest on borrowings outstanding on the CIT Credit Facility is provided for at a rate equal to a range of the prime rate plus an
interest rate margin of 0.0% to 0.5% or, at the Company’s option, at the LIBOR rate plus an interest rate margin of 2.0% to 3.0%. The specific interest
rate margin is based on the Company’s performance under certain financial ratio tests. An annual commitment fee is payable on any unused portion of
the CIT Credit Facility at a rate of 0.375%. All of the Company’s (and its subsidiaries’) personal property assets (including, but not limited to, accounts
receivable, inventory, equipment, and intellectual property) have been pledged to secure payment and performance of the CIT Credit Facility, which is
subject to customary covenants for asset-based loans. As of March 25, 2007, there were no borrowings outstanding under the CIT Credit Facility. The
Company has used the CIT Credit Facility to obtain one letter of credit for approximately $190,000. As of March 25, 2007, the Company had
approximately $2,088,000 available under the CIT Credit Facility. No amount has been drawn on the CIT Credit Facility.
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     The Company has filed a lawsuit against the law firm Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer and Feld, as previously described. Although the Company believes
that it is unlikely that legal fees incurred in fiscal year 2007 will be higher than those incurred in fiscal year 2006, the Company anticipates incurring
relatively high legal fees until this lawsuit and the Company’s other previously disclosed outstanding litigation is resolved.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

     During the nine months ended March 25, 2007, the Company entered into a ten-year lease agreement for its formerly owned corporate office building,
which provides for total annual rent expense of approximately $380,000. In addition, during the nine months ended March 25, 2007, the Company
assigned or bought out several leases for trailers representing an aggregate annual lease expense of $733,000, thereby terminating the ongoing
expense for those leases. Other than for these matters, there have been no material changes outside the ordinary course of the Company’s business in
the Company’s contractual obligations of the type specified in Item 303(a)(5) of regulation S-K during the three month period ended March 25, 2007.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

     The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the
Company’s management to make estimates and assumptions that affect our reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and related
disclosure of contingent liabilities. The Company bases its estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that it believes are
reasonable under the circumstances. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically. Actual results could differ materially from estimates.

     The Company believes the following critical accounting policies require estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain, are
susceptible to change, and therefore require subjective judgments. Changes in the estimates and judgments could significantly impact the Company’s
results of operations and financial conditions in future periods.

     Accounts receivable consist primarily of receivables generated from food and supply sales to franchisees and franchise royalties. The Company
records a provision for doubtful receivables to allow for any amounts which may be unrecoverable and is based upon an analysis of the Company’s prior
collection experience, general customer creditworthiness and the franchisee’s ability to pay, based upon the franchisee’s sales, operating results and
other general and local economic trends and conditions that may affect the franchisee’s ability to pay. Actual realization of amounts receivable could differ
materially from the Company’s estimates.

     Notes receivable primarily consist of notes from franchisees for trade receivables, franchise fees and equipment purchases. These notes generally
have terms ranging from one to five years and interest rates of 6% to 12%. The Company records a provision for doubtful receivables to allow for any
amounts which may be unrecoverable and is based upon an analysis of the Company’s prior collection experience, general customer creditworthiness
and a franchisee’s ability to pay, based upon the franchisee’s sales, operating results and other general and local economic trends and conditions that
may affect the franchisee’s ability to pay. Actual realization of amounts receivable could differ materially from the Company’s estimates.

     Inventory, which consists primarily of food, paper products, supplies and equipment primarily warehoused by the Company’s two third-party
distributors, The SYGMA Network and The Institutional Jobbers Company, are stated according to the weighted average cost method. The valuation of
inventory requires us to estimate the
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amount of obsolete and excess inventory. The determination of obsolete and excess inventory requires us to estimate the future demand for the
Company’s products within specific time horizons, generally six months or less. If the Company’s demand forecast for specific products is greater than
actual demand and the Company fails to reduce purchasing accordingly, the Company could be required to write down additional inventory, which would
have a negative impact on the Company’s gross margin.

     Re-acquired development franchise rights are initially recorded at cost. When circumstances warrant, the Company assesses the fair value of these
assets based on estimated, undiscounted future cash flows, to determine if impairment in the value has occurred and an adjustment is necessary. If an
adjustment is required, a discounted cash flow analysis would be performed and an impairment loss would be recorded.

     The Company has recorded a valuation allowance to reflect the estimated amount of deferred tax assets that may not be realized based upon the
Company’s analysis of existing tax credits by jurisdiction and expectations of the Company’s ability to utilize these tax attributes through a review of
estimated future taxable income and establishment of tax strategies. These estimates could be materially impacted by changes in future taxable income
and the results of tax strategies.

     The Company assesses its exposures to loss contingencies including legal and income tax matters based upon factors such as the current status of
the cases and consultations with external counsel and provides for an exposure by accruing an amount if it is judged to be probable and can be
reasonably estimated. If the actual loss from a contingency differs from management’s estimate, operating results could be impacted.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

     From time to time, the Company may have market risk exposure arising from changes in interest rates. The Company’s earnings may be affected by
changes in short-term interest rates as a result of borrowings under a credit facility, which typically bear interest based on floating rates. As of March 25,
2007, the Company had no interest-bearing debt outstanding.

     The Company is exposed to market risks from changes in commodity prices. During the normal course of business, the Company purchases cheese
and certain other food products that are affected by changes in commodity prices and, as a result, the Company is subject to volatility in its food sales
and cost of sales. Management actively monitors this exposure; however, the Company does not enter into financial instruments to hedge commodity
prices. The average block price per pound of cheese was $1.29 in the first nine months of fiscal 2007. The estimated decrease in annual sales from a
hypothetical $0.20 decrease in the average cheese block price per pound would have been approximately $827,000.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

     The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the
reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported, within the time periods specified in the
Commission’s rules and forms. The Company’s disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to
ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files and submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and
communicated to the Company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosure.

     The Company’s management has evaluated, with the participation of its principal executive and principal financial officers, the effectiveness of the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on the evaluation of the Company’s disclosure
controls and procedures required by paragraph (b) of Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 under the Exchange Act, the Company’s principal executive and
principal financial officers, have concluded that not all of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective during the period covered by
this report, in part, to the deficiencies identified below.

     In connection with its evaluation, management, including the Company’s principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing
similar functions, identified the deficiencies in disclosure controls and procedures described below, which, in the aggregate, are considered by the
Company’s management to constitute a material weakness in the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures. This weakness was first identified
during the Company’s preparation of its financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 25, 2006 primarily as a result of certain accounting errors in
the financial statements for that period identified by management and BDO Seidman, LLP, the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm,
which were researched and appropriately adjusted in the financial statements by management. Since that time, the Company has continued to
implement the measures described below and believes that these measures will remediate the identified deficiencies and improve the effectiveness of
the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures.

     Deficiencies in the Company’s Disclosure Controls and Procedures

     The Company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, has concluded
that the following deficiencies in its disclosure controls and procedures continue to exist during the period covered in this report:

 •  We experienced significant turnover in our accounting staff, including in the positions of chief financial officer and controller, during the fiscal year
ended June 25, 2006.

 

 •  We did not have sufficient staff-level personnel with adequate technical expertise to analyze effectively, and review in a timely manner, our
accounting for certain non-routine business matters.

 

 •  As a result of accounting staff turnover and unfilled staff and management positions, including the positions of chief financial officer and controller,
certain remaining personnel were temporarily assigned responsibilities for which they did not have adequate training or experience.

     Remediation for Identified Deficiencies in the Company’s Disclosure Controls and Procedures

     Subsequent to management’s evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period
covered by this report and as a result of, and in response to, the deficiencies identified in connection with the evaluation, the Company implemented,
and/or is in the process of implementing, the following measures in an effort to improve the effectiveness of disclosure controls and procedures and to
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remediate the material deficiencies described above:

 •  On January 31, 2007, the Company hired a qualified individual to serve as Chief Financial Officer.
 

 •  On March 1, 2007, the Company hired a qualified individual to serve as Controller.
 

 •  The Company is evaluating the need for additional qualified accounting and finance personnel to appropriately staff the accounting and finance
departments, including a qualified individual to support the financial accounting and reporting functions. The hiring process is not complete and the
Company is continuing to assess staffing needs. The Company is considering application of additional resources and improvements to the
documentation of job descriptions within the financial accounting and reporting functions.

 

 •  The Company has revised its processes, procedures and documentation standards relating to accounting for non-routine business matters;
 

 •  The Company has redesigned existing training and will require additional training for accounting staff;
 

 •  The Company will require continuing education for accounting and finance staff to ensure compliance with current and emerging financial reporting
and compliance practices;

 

 •  The Company is considering, and will consider, additional measures, and will alter the measures described above, in an effort to remediate the
identified deficiencies.

     Several of the remediation measures described above may take time to fully implement and may not immediately improve the effectiveness of
disclosure controls and procedures. As of the filing of this report, the Company had not fully implemented all of the measures described above. The
Company believes that the measures implemented to date have improved the effectiveness of disclosure controls and procedures. However, the
Company’s principal executive and principal financial officers have concluded that not all disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the filing
of this report. The Company may still have certain deficiencies in disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report.

     Except for certain of the remediation measures described above, there was no change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting
identified in connection with the evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Rule 13a-15 or Rule 15d-15 under the Exchange Act that occurred during the
Company’s last fiscal quarter (the Company’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of any annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Item 4T. Controls and Procedures

Not Applicable.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

     Except as reported herein, there have been no material developments in any of the legal proceedings previously disclosed in the Company’s most
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K or any previous Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for this year.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

     In addition to the other risk factors and uncertainties and other information contained in this report, the following risks described below may affect us.
Among the risks are: (i) risks associated with our business, (ii) risks associated with our common stock and (iii) risks associated with our industry. Our
business, financial condition, cash flows or results of operations could be materially and adversely affected by any of these risks.

     Risks Associated with Ongoing Operations

     If we are not able to accurately and timely complete our financial statements and file the reports required under Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Exchange Act, we could face SEC or NASDAQ inquiries, our stock price may decline, and/or our financial condition could be materially
adversely affected.

     Our principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, have concluded that our disclosure controls and
procedures were not effective, and that a material weakness in financial reporting existed at the end of the fiscal year ended June 25, 2006 and that not
all of our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period covered by this report as a result of recent turnover in our
accounting staff and reassignment of responsibilities among remaining staff, which may affect our ability to accurately and timely complete our financial
statements. We have taken steps to remedy the deficiencies and material weakness(es) that contributed to the ineffective disclosure controls and
procedures, but we have not completed implementation of all actions our management believes is necessary. As of the end of the period, covered by this
report, we had hired a qualified Chief Financial Officer and a qualified Controller, revised our processes, procedures and documentation standards
relating to accounting for non-routine business matters, and redesigned existing training and intend to require additional training for accounting staff, and
continuing education for our accounting and finance staff to ensure compliance with current and emerging financial reporting and compliance practices.

     Shortages or interruptions in the delivery of food products could adversely affect our operating results.

     We, and our franchisees, are dependent on frequent deliveries of food products that meet our specifications. Our Company-owned domestic
restaurants purchase substantially all food and related products from our distribution division, Norco. Domestic franchisees are only required to purchase
the flour mixture, spice blend and certain other items from Norco, and changes in purchasing practices by domestic franchisees as a result of delivery
disruptions or otherwise could adversely affect the financial results of our distribution operation. Interruptions in the delivery of food products caused by
unanticipated demand, problems in production or distribution by Norco, our suppliers, or our distribution service providers, inclement weather (including
hurricanes and other natural disasters) or other conditions could adversely affect the availability, quality and cost of ingredients, which would adversely
affect our operating results. Beginning in November 2006, the Company began to rely upon two third-party distributors, The SYGMA Network and The
Institutional Jobbers Company, to provide warehousing and delivery services that were previously performed by Norco. Any problems in the outsourcing
of
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these services may result in interruptions in the delivery of food products to our franchisees and Company-owned restaurants, which would adversely
affect our operating results.

     Risks Associated With Our Common Stock

     Nasdaq has recently informed us that we are currently not in compliance with the Nasdaq listing requirement related to audit committee
composition, and if we are unable to reach compliance with this requirement by the earlier of our next annual meeting or December 13, 2007,
then our stock may be delisted from Nasdaq.

     On March 19, 2006, we notified Nasdaq that we were aware that we failed to satisfy the audit committee composition requirements under Nasdaq
Marketplace Rule 4350(d)(2)(A) due to one vacancy on the audit committee of the Company’s Board of Directors. Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350(d)(2)
(A) requires an audit committee of at least three members, each of whom must, among other requirements, be independent as defined under NASDAQ
Marketplace Rule 4200(a)(15) and meet the criteria for independence set forth in Rule 10A-3(b)(1) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended (subject to the exemptions provided in Exchange Act Rule 10A-3(c)). On January 8, 2007, we received a staff deficiency letter from Nasdaq
indicating that we fail to comply with Nasdaq Marketplace Rule 4350(d)(2)(A). In the January 8, 2007 letter, Nasdaq notified us that Nasdaq would provide
us until April 16, 2007 to regain compliance. However, in a letter dated March 19, 2007, Nasdaq notified us that we will have the earlier of our next annual
meeting or December 13, 2007 to add an additional member to our audit committee in order to regain compliance with the audit committee composition
requirements under Nasdaq MarketPlace Rule 4350(d)(2)(A). The March 19, 2007 letter supersedes the Nasdaq staff deficiency letter dated January 8,
2007 in which Nasdaq notified us that we would only have until April 16, 2007 to regain compliance. We are currently considering alternatives for
regaining compliance with the Nasdaq audit committee composition requirements. If we do not satisfy the audit committee composition by the deadline
imposed by Nasdaq, then Nasdaq may delist our stock immediately, which may cause our stock price to decline, and/or our financial condition to be
materially adversely affected.

     Except as set forth herein, there have been no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in the Company’s most recent Annual
Report on Form 10-K in response to Item 1A. to Part I of Form 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and the Use of Proceeds

     Not applicable.

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

     Not applicable.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

     Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

     Not applicable.
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Item 6. Exhibits
   
10.1

 

Employment Letter entered into between the Company and Charles R. Morrison on January 31, 2007 (incorporated herein by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Form 8-K dated January 31, 2007 and filed by the Company with the Commission on February 6,
2007).

   
10.2

 

Financing Agreement entered into between the Company and CIT Group / Commercial Services, Inc. on January 23, 2007
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 24, 2006 filed by the
Company with the Commission on February 7, 2007).

   
31.1  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Executive Officer.
   
31.2  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Financial Officer.
   
32.1  Section 1350 Certification of Principal Executive Officer.
   
32.2  Section 1350 Certification of Principal Financial Officer.
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
     
 PIZZA INN, INC.

(Registrant)
 

 

 By:  /s/ Timothy P. Taft   
  Timothy P. Taft  
  Chief Executive Officer  
 
   
 By:  /s/ Charles R. Morrison   
  Charles R. Morrison  
  Chief Financial Officer  
 

Dated: May 8, 2007
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Timothy P. Taft, certify that:

 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Pizza Inn, Inc.;
 

 2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

 

 3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 a.  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b.  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 c.  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a.  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b.  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

     
   
Date: May 8, 2007 By:  /s/ Timothy P. Taft   
  Timothy P. Taft  
  Chief Executive Officer  

 



 

     

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER
Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Charles R. Morrison, certify that:

 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Pizza Inn, Inc.;
 

 2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

 

 3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

 4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

 a.  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b.  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 c.  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a.  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b.  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

     
   
Date: May 8, 2007 By:  /s/ Charles R. Morrison   
  Charles R. Morrison  
  Chief Financial Officer  

 



 

     

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Pizza Inn, Inc. (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

     The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 25, 2007 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements
of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all
material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in the Form 10-Q.

     
   
Date: May 8, 2007 By:  /s/ Timothy P. Taft   
  Timothy P. Taft  
  Chief Executive Officer  
 

The foregoing certification is being furnished as an exhibit to the Form 10-Q pursuant to Item 601(b)(32) of Regulation S-K and Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code) and, accordingly, is not being filed as
part of the Form 10-Q for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not incorporated by reference into any filing
of the Company, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

 



 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 AS ADOPTED
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

     Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Pizza Inn, Inc. (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

     The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 25, 2007 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements
of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all
material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company as of, and for, the periods presented in the Form 10-Q.

     
   
Date: May 8, 2007 By:  /s/ Charles R. Morrison   
  Charles R. Morrison  
  Chief Financial Officer  
 

The foregoing certification is being furnished as an exhibit to the Form 10-Q pursuant to Item 601(b)(32) of Regulation S-K and Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code) and, accordingly, is not being filed as
part of the Form 10-Q for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and is not incorporated by reference into any filing
of the Company, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.
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